


ROANOKE PUBLIC LIBRARY 

VIRGINIA ROOM 

REFERENCE 

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM THIS ROOM 







616 COLLEGE AVENUE 
SALEM, VIRGINIA 24153 

PIONEER 
1984 

1 Opening 



Exciting changes at Lewis. 
Over the years, many changes have oc­

curred at Andrew Lewis. 
More than fifty years ago in 1932, Andrew 

Lewis opened its doors as a high school. It 
remained this way until 1977, when it became a 
junior high school. Then, in 1983, the Roanoke 
County and Salem City school systems split, 
and as a result, Andrew Lewis became a mid­
dle school. 

During the summer, many exciting changes 
took place. New signs were added outside, a 
brand-new gym floor was installed, new lock­
ers were added due to a huge increase in en­
rollment, and the old lockers were painted. 
New lighting systems were installed, and new 
rooms were created in the annex where pre­
viously only the Roanoke County offices and 
the shop were located. 

This year thirty-six new staff members were 
hired in educating two new classes of sixth and 
seventh graders. The Salem School Board 
appropriated $20,000 for Andrew Lewis to use 
in its Computer Lab. The Lab was used to help 
educate pupils in specialized areas, such as 
math and English. 

All in all, these changes promised to make an 
exciting year of change at Andrew Lewis, and 
an interesting one, too. 

Dropping a seat-belted egg out of a third floor 
window, students demonstrate Newton's Law 
of Physics. 

Mr. Doug Graham prepared for his program­
ming class in the new computer lab. 

Chris Williams and Mark Nichols take a break 
from the construction of a new 3rd floor science 
office. 

2 Opening 



0 1195 03831867 
r. 

Steve Parker hits from the base line against 
Northside. 

Mat maids, L. Arment, D. Lamanca, H. Switzer, 
and M. Rhodes cheer for the wrestling team 
during a match. 

Is Ms. Pam Carr ready to prepare a feast or just 
modeling her new apron? 

CONTENTS 
OPENING 1 
SPORTS 6 
ACTIVITIES 22 
PEOPLE 38 
CLOSING 79 

Opening 3 





Opening 5 



"'.,-"'!; .. ~-<Mc 
.... .... 

~ . .;.~ ~-'!~ 
1.' . , 

__ :;.:. 
•' ,, 

SPORTS 
6 Sports Divider 



Finally a winning season 
Winless during the last two seasons, this 

year's edition of the Lady Wolverines won six of 
their last nine games to finish 7-7 and Runner­
ups in the Roanoke Valley District. 

Despite playing much of the schedule with 
only seven girls, these young ladies improved 
and gained confidence with every contest. The 
year began with a big win at Clifton Forge, 
ending the two years plus skid. Before the year 
was out, Lewis would defeat everyone on their 
schedule at least once, except one. The high­
light of the fall was a stunning upset of the 
regular season champ Northside, in the district 

, tournament. At the season ending banquet, 
given by Coach Orange, Coach Ward, and 
Mrs. Ward, Debbie Puch was awarded the 
MVP trophy, Rachel Lyon was voted Most Im­
proved, and Melissa Weller was given the 
Coaches' Award. 

Melissa Weller controls opening tap against 
Northside. 

Row 1: Christy Chittum, Ashley Owen, Carol Puch, Christy Martin, Melissa Weller, Rachael 
Cobb, Carrie Campbell , Lori Standford, Lynn Lyons, Meghan Fox, Brenda Orange (coach). 
Holliday. Row 2: Buddy Ward (Coach), Debbie 

Debbie Puch, this year's MVP award winner 
poses in front of trophy case. 

Debbie Puch scores at end of Wolverine's fast 
break. 

Lewis' youngest fan checks out mid-court. 

Girls' Basketball 



Teamwork was the answer 
During the record breaking heat 

wave of early August, football prac­
tice began at Salem High from 9 to 4 
daily. After grueling work-outs in the 
sun, the Wolverines completed their 
season with four wins, one loss, and 
one tie. 

The team captured a landslide vic­
tory, playing .like champions, in the 
William Byrd contest. After four 
touchdowns were called back due to 
penalties , the Wolverines put the 
Terriers to rest with a 44-0 shut-out. 

8 Football 

After years of losing to Pulaski , 
Andrew Lewis rose to the occasion 
and beat the Cougars in a thrilling 
moral victory. 

The coaching staff was led by 
newcomer Larry Bradley and 
assisted by Marty Yuhas and Brian 
Hooker. Awards were given as fol­
lows : Most Improved - Ronny 
Angel, Best Offensive - Marvin 
Morris, and Best Defensive - John­
ny Meadows. 



Vincent Parker attains massive yardage for 
the mighty Wolverines . 

Football 9 



Coaches Yuhas, Hooker, and Bradley along with the team. await the start of a home game. 

Row 1: Michael Warren, David Ellis Robert 
Jenkins, Jack Loadholt, John Shaner 
Jeremy Chastang, Robert Hall , David Beck: 
ner, Lamar Daniels. Row 2: Glenn Powell 
Kirk McKay, Ronny Angell , Raymond Wag '. 

10 Football 

ner, Tommy Nash, Lee Johnson, Chris Stan­
ley, Tony Cupp, Tony Winstead . Row 3: Ran­
dy Gordon, Brad Braxton , Brian Viar, Jerry 
Hall , Chris Crawford , Marvin Moms, Robert 
Hudson, Vincent Parker , Jimmy Parsons. 

Alan Phlegar Johnny Meadows. Row 4: 
Russ Stockt~n. Jerry Ferguson , Bruce 
Hayes, Brian Chisom , Steve Parker, Larry 
Fitzgerald , Steve Alls , Wayne Bruce. 



Enjoying the game of volleyball 

The team huddles for encouragement from Coach Oberlin . 

Acting tough, managers Tracy Sink and Tina Gross prepare for the game. 

Deanna Potts and Coach Oberlin smile for the camera 
after practice. 

Showing perfect form, Rhonda Carter serves the ball. 

Volleyball 11 



Tina Gross keeps a watchful eye on the line 
and volleyball. 

Seventh grade rookie, Renee Horton clowns at 
practice. 

April Brightwell hits the floor while bumping the 
ball. 

12 Volleyball 



wasn't everything 
Winning wasn 't everything. Twelve 

enthusiastic girls made up this year's 
volleyball team. For the first time the 
team was coached by Mrs. Pat Ober­
lin. Despite their unsuccessful efforts 
to win, the lady Wolverines gave it 
their all. 

The team was led by co-captains 
Debbie Nelson and April Brightwell. 
Awards were given to the following: 
most improved player - Connie 
Robertson, most points scored -
Bev Looney, most valuable player -
Debbie Nelson. 

Although the team did not finish 
with an outstanding record, winning 
wasn't everything, for they had enthu­
siasm! 

Debbie Nelson attempts to be glamorous after 
practice. 

Row 1: Carol Gwaltney (mgr.), Connie Robertson, Pam Deisher, Bev Looney, Cielita Martin, 
Laura Owen, Tracy Sink (mgr.) . Row 2: Tina Gross (mgr.), Deanna Potts, Malinda Oliver, Debbie 
Nelson, Pat Oberlin (Coach), April Brightwell, Renee Horton, Melissa Fitzgerald, Tina Horn, 
Susan Jewell. 

Volleyball 13 



Winning 
season for 
gymnastics 

The 1984 Andrew Lewis Gymnas­
tic T earn had its best ever season 
under Coach Mary Wright. With only 
one loss to Hidden Valley, they came 
through with a 4-1 record. The Lady 
Wolverines defeated William Byrd, 
Franklin County, Northside, and 
Cave Spring. 

In the district meet, Captain Amy 
Gentry placed first all around and Co­
captain Lesley Hammersley placed 
fourth all around. They were only 5 
points away from first place. 

Carrie Campbell smiles after completing her 
trick on the balance beam. 

Shelley Archer performs on the balance beam 
during the meet against Cave Spring. 

14 Gymnastics 



- - -

~- . ' 

'" • ""'ffi 

All-around gymnastic, Amy Gentry, leaps through the air on the 
balance beam. 

Row 1: Kimmy Price, Amy Daulton , Tara Yost, 
Carol Huffman , Amy Gentry, Lesley Hammers­
ley, Trina Gillespie, Amy Webster, Jennifer 
Medley, Mary Wright (coach) . Row 2 : Stacey 
Craft, Dianne Bell , Leslie Duncan (manager) , 
Kim Barger (manager) , Shelley Archer, Cri sta 
Coffman (manager), Janie Taliaferro (manag­
er), Stephanie Mathena, Carrie Campbell. 

Stacy Craft listens to Mrs . Wright while trying to 
perfect her bar routine . 

Gymnastics 15 



Whips Northside 
This year's basketball team con­

sisted of ten ninth graders, eighth 
graders Tray Isley and Jerry Hall, and 
seventh grader Lamar Daniels. Man­
agers were Trey Batts, Van Gresham, 
Drew Pitts, and Debbie Puch. Chip 
Clemens and Rusty Ward were the 
captains. 

The campaign started in early No­
vember and ended in early February 
with two straight wins at home. Sea­
son highlights included wins over dis­
trict runner-up William Byrd and 
perennial power Northside. 

The 83-84 team was very young in 
terms of experience, but improve­
ment showed through as each game 
was played. 

At a post-season gathering, Rusty 
Ward was named M.V.P., David 
White was awarded the Most Im­
proved Trophy, and Jerry Hall won 
the Coaches' Award. 

Tray Isley and Chad Rice run through drills as 
Coach Atkins looks on. 

. 
1n 

Van Gresham handles the clock during practice, for the Wolverines . 

16 Boys' Basketball 



co-captains Chip Clemens and Rusty Ward with Coach Ward. 

Boys' Basketball 1 7 



New team and coach for wrestlers 
The wrestling team, coached this 

year by Mr. Michael Cox, was full of 
spirit. Even though they did not have 
the season they had hoped for, they 
tried their hardest. In the districts, 
Brian Fralin placed 2nd, Yancey 
Cobb placed 4th and Brett Howell and 
Kevin Crawford both placed 3rd. 
Th~ wrestlers practiced as much as 

possible after school at Andrew Lewis 
or ?t Salem . High School. During a 
typ!cal practice, the wrestlers lifted 
weights, ran, and practiced maneu­
vers. On se~eral occasions, they went 
t~ Salem High to practice with the 
high school wrestling team. 

Some of the new wrestlers on the 
team were inexperienced at first but 
with the guidance and help of Coach 

. Cox t~ey soon mastered the art of 
wrestling. 

Dean Plymale breaks down his opponent. 

18 Wrestling 

Row 1: Brian Lynn , Kevin Crawford , Steve Ka l­
land, Yancey Cobb, Eddie Wells . Row 2 : Chris 
Doyle, Brett Howell , Tim Roop, Jason Kegley , 

Brian Fralin . Row 3: Coach cox, Cha~li 
Leonard, David Mills, Dean Plymale, Patrick 
Perdue . 



Coach Michael Cox gives a few pointers to the team during a practice session . Kevin Crawford tries to slam Mike Miller. 

Kevin Crawford now appears successful. 

Wrestling 19 



Cheerleaders encourage school spirit 

Row 1: Lesley Hammersley, Susan Jennings, Kim Banks, Trina Gillespie , Kate Candler. Row 2: Teresa Allgayer, Jori Cordell (sponso 
Melissa Keister, Bev Looney, Melissa Rhodes, Beth Hicks , Jennifer Medley, Shannon Fishe r. 

Cheerleaders encourage victory for the Wolverines over Pulaski. 

20 Cheerleaders 



Matmaids support the wrestlers 

Row 1: Melissa Rhoades, Katie Candler, Julie Lipes, Julie Wallen. Row 2: Heather Switzer, Shannon Fisher, Lisa Arment, Kim Meadows, 
Teresa Allgayer, Beth Hicks. Row 3: Beverly Looney, Susan Jennings, Melissa Keister, Debi Lamanca, Suzanne Lacey, Lynelle Wertz. 

Trina Gillespie, Julie Wallen, Lynnelle Wertz, Bev Looney cheer for the wrestlers . 

Matmaids 21 



1 
I 

ACTIVITIES 
22 Activities 

' I 

I 
I 
• i . 
! 



Scenes from the Christmas Dance 

Glenn Jenkins watches as Chris Stanley ties Tommy Nash's tie . 

Three seventh graders "boogie down" at the dance. 

Troy Smith and Brian Fralin take a break from 
dancing. 

SCA 23 



Successful year for S.C.A. 
In the fall, the S.C.A. sponsored National 

Education Week, November 14-18. During the 
week, a student of the day was selected by 
each department for academic achievements. 
On November 14, Teacher Appreciation Day 
was held. The students voted for their favorite 
teachers by depositing money in jars with the 
teachers' names on them. The winner was a 
sixth grade English teacher, Miss Janet Har­
less. The S.C.A. also held Amazing Aide Day 
on November 15. College T-Shirt day was held 
on November 16. The winning college was 
U.V.A. On November 18, Teacher Casual Day 
was held. On Casual Day, the teachers wore 
anything they wanted; most teachers wore blue 
jeans. Later in the year, the S.C.A. had a 
Christmas Door Decorating Contest. The win­
ning class was Mr. Vail 's first period band 

Row 1: Brooks May, Amy Daulton, Sarah Wolfe . 
Row 2: Debbie Puch, Lisa Hill , Amy Taylor. Row 
3: Judith Cross, Trina Gillespie, Carrie Camp­
b~ll , Lisa Sheets. Row 4: Shannon Fisher, Jen­
nifer Sease, Luke Campbell, Lesley Hammers­
ley, Jennifer Medley. 

Lisa Minter and Arnie Morris seemed shocked as 
their picture was taken at the ticket booth. 

24 SCA 

class. Next was the big Christmas Dance. The 
S.C.A. had a Christmas card exchange in 
which students at Andrew Lewis could ex­
change cards with students at Salem High . 
They also had a play done by the Drama class. 
A can of food was charged as admission for 
each student. This food was given to needy 
families around the area. 

In the spring the S.C.A. had a red and white 
day; the students wore red and white to cele­
brate Valentine's Day. On February 17 the 
Sadie Hawkins Dance took place . The girls 
invited the boys to the dance. Later on , the 
S.C.A. and Choir sponsored a talent show, 
where students showed their many talents. 
They also sponsored the annual eighth-grade 
dance. 



Funds were collected for the Christmas 
Dance by having students deposit money in 
jars for their favorite college. Trina Gilles­
pie, Judith Cross, and Mrs. Orville watch 
the jars. 

The look of love was in their eyes as Cheryl 
Turner and Aaron Bland dance. 

SCA 25 



Andrew Lewis Pioneer Staff 

Row 1: Laurie Stacy, Teresa B II . I R b"n Morris Crista 
CGoffman, Shelley Archer, Chris 'ki J~dithRCross, Sonya Huff, Tracy Sink. Row 2: Teresa Settle. Glenet~ H~ ek ~o~ge Row 4: Tina 

ross, Trey Isley, Debbie Lamanc~n Ly. ow 3: Pa~ Powell, Paul Sisson, Brent. Hensley, Randy Grub • ri a · 
• isa Arment, Kim Barger, Leslie Duncan, Michelle Grubb. 

Shelley Archer, Brent Hensley a d S 
• n onya Hutt 26 Yearbook concentrate on their typing . 



Annual Staff busily works to meet the deadline. Kim Barger is finally through. 

Annual Staff discusses future plans for the yearbook. 

Yearbook 27 



Latin Club 

Row 1: Kate Candler, Tray Isley, Lisa Arment, ris, Jennifer Sease, Brian Viar, Andy Rice, Tara Nancy Shaw (sponsor) . Row 5: Kim Barger 
Julie Lipes. Row 2: Cliff Hudson, Melissa Yost, Lisa Omahundra, Stacey Craft, Chris Amy Gentry, Carrie Campbell , Shanno 
Rhodes, Kim Meadows, Laurie Stacy, Damon Byington. Row 4: Tina Gross, Christi Jones, Fisher, Lesley Hammersly, Luke Campbell 
Simmers, Pei-Wen Shen, Debbie Wass, Greg Helen Sanders, Beth Hicks, Lisa Sheets , Jennifer Medley, Bobby Sowell. 
Thomasson. Row 3: Jamie Nininger, Liz Nor- Meghan Fox, Jason Walker, Kris Doyle, Mrs. 

TheLatinClub~arted~yellwi~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
thirty-seven eager members. In-
structed by Mrs. Nancy Shaw, the 
club was comprised of first year Latin 
students. Elected officers included: 
pre~ident - Tray Isley, vice­
pres1d~nt --:--- Lisa Arment, secretary 
- Julie L1pes, treasurer _ Kate 
Candler. 

In November, the club had their first 
Roman Banquet. After a delicious 
dinner, club members were able to 
see the Miss Roman pageant. There 
were eight runners-up and Christi 
Jones was crowned Miss Rome 
Christi had entered the contest a~ 
Miss Jerusalem. President, Tray Isley 
was the master of ceremonies at the 
banquet th is year. In December the 
club held its annual Christmas Di~ner 
at the Townclub. The Latin Club end- Miss Rome, Chris Jones and Miss Geneva, Jennifer Sease model their winning costumes frorn t 
ed the school year with its annual Roman Banquet. 
spring picnic. 

28 Latin Club 



Future Homemakers of America 

Cou~ney Wood, Angela Boitnott, and Janet Flint cut out patterns during an FHA 
meeting. 

FHA sponsor, Mary Hill , displays an original 
silk-screen design for the club T-shirts. 

Row 1: Mic.helle .Presley, Janet Hoskins, Angela Boitnott, Courtney Wood , Janet Flint. Row 2: Pam Carr (sponsor), Eric Angell , Zand ie 
Hurley, Jame Taliaferro Michelle Hall Michelle Grubb. ' , FHA 29 



Row 1: Dina Patel, Courtney Wood. Row 2: Janet Flint, Connie Bowles, Kathy 
Roberts. 

Y-teens 

The Lewis Times 
Staff 

Row 1: Felicia Reddick, Kristy Bell , Melissa Fitzgerald . Row 2: Randy Belcher, Glen Benson (sponsor) , Bobby Stephenson . 

30 Y-teens, Newspaper 



Builders Club and Math Team 

Row 1: Amy McCoy, Sarah Marie Duncan, Dana Shively. Row 2: Jamie Hill , Michael Hunt, Tracey Nemeth, Betty Bebber, Kyle Shively. 

Row 1: Andy Rice , Eddie Meadows, Grady McCulley, Charles Angstadt, Cliff Hudson . Row 2: Marji Puohnen , Sandy EHiot, Dian Morehart . 
Stephanie Danstrom, Stephanie Slusher, Carolyn Herndon . Row 3: Michael W1ll1ams, Neil Conner, Jennifer Sease, Christi Jones , Kim 
Barger, Laurie Stacy, Bobby Stephenson , Cindy Borowski. 

Builders Club, Math Team 31 



Play it again, band 

Sixth grade students in band exploratory enjoy a free moment before class . 

Row 1: L. Norris M o h 
Mann, M. Pott M s'co~u~ eller, T. Allgayer, S. ley, c. Byington, J. Potts, L. Edwards, A. Flow- Lewis, J . Carter, J. Nininger, M. Grace. J . c 
J. Ashby, C. Bell .B p 'k · imith, M. Puotinen, ers, A. Peek, S. Brown . Row 3: R. Humphrey, klin , W . Webb, J . Harrell . Row 4: D. V ii, 
J. Angell, G. Ao~th: Sar~se oJw ~l:lsJ . 

8
HoHskins, M. Dixon, C. Hudson, J . Powell, 8. Sowell, L. Downs, A. Polster, J. Shaner. 

' • · ens- Wilson, B. Thornton, S. Hickson. J . Gosney, H . 

32 Band 



Row 1: P. Deisher, M . Millner, E. Hod~e , R. Powers, A. Howell , V. Weaver, S. Roop, L. R. Moore, G. Beasley, B. Hollaman, B. Huff­
Leftwich, C. Houchins, B . Lewis, F. Reddick, S. Lauzon, P. Butler, D. Howitt, B. Defeo, D. Ply- man, G. White, C. Walters, D. Evans, T. Kiser, 
Reynolds , R. Zimmerman, A. Biddle, T . Ble- male. Row 3: D. Pitts, C. Herndon, P. Macin- R. Jenkins. Row 4: D. Vail. 
vins, P. Gray. Row 2: N. Humphrey, I. Wolfe , J . tosh, M. Conklin, M. Whitlock, G. McCulley, J. 
Booth, W. Thornhill, N . Metheney, T. Batts, P. Morgan, S. Thomas, K. Crawford, M. Parrish, 

-·· 

R 1 S L D. Dooley. Ro
w 2: P. Lewis , R. Dodd , D. Van- mer, D. Gordon . Row 3: D. Vail , M. Farrell , T . 

ow : . ayton, M. Evans, M. Claytor, A. A M c y T Far G1'les J Brammer C Shelor 
K M F derpool ' S. Roupe' C. Pace, . c o , . - , · , · · 

auper, . rye , L. Alls , S. Mease, K. Roberts , 

Band 33 



Advanced Choir 

R~w 1: L. Strouth, K. Taylor, A. Mabry, L. tie, D. Morehart, C . Jones, K . Bryant, J . Angell , Richardson, T . Smith, G . Powell, L. Duncan 
Mitchell, s. Archer, J. Lipes, K. Candler, A. K. Martin, T . Gillespie, L. Minter, L. Campbell , Price , D. Wass, M . Fox, L. Robertso n 
Spence, L. Sheets, L. Thompson, T. Wilson. R. Witt, J . Woolwine, J . Walker, D . Simmers , M . Snavely, T . Neil, L. Cline, T . Hoback. Row 5: , 
Row2:M. Ray, J. Wallen,C. Calaway,T.Sink, Miller, A. Evans, K. Meadows, J . Carter, S . McGuire , S . Law, T . Mullins, K. King. 
K. Banks, J. Cross, c. Cobb, S. Turner, T. Yost, Lacey, H. Switzer, C . Reasor, K. Rumburg, M. Looney, H . Saunders, C . Davis, J. Sease 
K. Shively, A. Rice, G. Witt, T. Zini, M. Smith, A. Harris, M. Grant, A. Nichols. Row 4: A. Clark, Jennings, G . Jenkins, C . Stanley, L. John • 
Sturgill, S. Huff, A. Gentry, C. Campbell , S. C. Gerhold, C. Coffman , T. Hunter, J . Taliferro , B . Viar, R . Brown, B. Perdue, C. Jones. 
Fisher, L. Hammersley, J. Medley, C. Bell . S. Bailey, L. Bates, C . Fowler, A. Tharpe , D. Barger, D . Lamanca, S. Gilley, L. Armen • , 
Row 3: Z. Hurley, R. Morris, A. Jasper, T. Set- Baugess, P. Powell , C . Goens, S . Wilburn, B . Via, J . Booth, J . White, L. Harlow, T. Saund 

Lewis Singers 
.--~~~·~~~~~~~~~·--~~~~~~~~ 

Row 1: Melis~a Gearhart, Lisa Sheets Shan- Lisa Minter , Michelle Anderson . Row 2: Chad Miles, Brent Richardson, Luke Cann 
non Fisher, Jill .Carter, Dian Morehart ' Susan Richard Witt Jason Walker , Lee Johnson , Timmy Smith, Stephen Riser. 
Jennings, Debbie Puch, Lesley Hammersley, Tommy Smith, Glenn Jenkins , Chris Stanley . 

34 Choir 



Beginning Choir 

Row 1: L. McDaniel, S. Mathena, K. Blevins, D. Anderson, A. Nemivant, A. Leonard, T. Bryant, Reece, T. St. Clair, M. Turk. Row 4: C. Camina, 
Gilbert, S. Provost, A. Taylor, C. Moore, P. C. Davis, L. Yoori, S. Duncan, J. Clayburn, T. L. Davis, S. Sheppard , L. Byrd, A. Reedy, M. 
Wright, R. Burton, S. Riser, S. Simmons, M. Francisco, S. Jewell , J. Quoss, N. Wheby. Row Hall , M. Martin, D. Helm, C. Miles, J. Parsons, 
Gearhart, J. Hoblitzell , K. Nunnally, T. Carter, 3: L. Hall, S. Ferguson, S. Duncan, S. Updike, J. Williams, C. Eanes, D. Via, D. Puch, A. Mar­
l. Ward, A. Thompson. Row 2: C. Jones, J . D. Dillard, G. Harris, M. Eary, T. Tolley, L. Huff, tin , A. Hodges, A. Owens. 
McPeake, C. Gist, A. Manning, P. Bobbitt, M. T. Smith, D. Delcourt, K. Gordon, H. Carter, S. 

Sixth Grade Choir 

Row 1: D. Bailey, B . Yeatts , s. Harshbarger, H. Row 2: E. Frost , s. Keaney, T. Roseberry , C. enhoker , L. Booth , S. Ferree, J. Dowdy, A. 
Nimms, T. Newberry, s. Carroll , D. Dawning , Fisher, T. Dillion, s. Stinnette, J. Bailey, J. Bat- Dunn, T . Hubble, C. Bowles, T . Brightwell , R. 
M. Walker, M. Presley, K. Garren , s. Wolfe , K. tie , s. Stovall , K. Robertson, K. Hull , S. De- Chattin, T. Robinson. 
Lockhart, S. Firebaugh , K. Hale, S. Deheart . heart . Row 3: T. McCray, K. Roberts , T. Link-

Choir 35 



Future Business Leaders of America 

Row 1: Brian Fralin, Kristy Bell, Tracy Nemeth, Kim Duffy, Teresa Settle, Denise Jones, Phillip Cantrell. Row 2: Tashia Clemons, Leslie 
Harlow, Lori Cline, Cynammon Jones, Jon Blevins, Dee Mann, Lorrie Reese. Row 3: Sandra East (sponsor), Carol Huffman, Glenett Hale, 
Michelle Grubb, Scott Witt, Cindy Borowski, Debbie Hunter. 

Sponsor, Sandra East and Tracy Nemeth at the Spartan Square for a bake sale . 

36 FBLA 



Student Life 

Construction is under way for a new Lewis D-Hall? 

What is this? A faculty meeting?? 

Our loyal custodian, Mr. Leonard Butler, calls 
K-Mart for a new mop?? 

Student Life 37 



PEOPLE 
38 People Divider 



Guess who? Four teachers modeling their jeans 
on casual day. 

Mike Akers 
Scott Atkins 
Glenn Benson 
Virginia Bohon 
Larry Bradley 

Pat Brill 
Lisa Brow 
D.L. Bull 
Beth Byrd 
Lewis Campbell 

Mary Campion 
Pamela Carr 
Tom Chester 
Stacy Clark 
Jori Cordell 

Micheal Cox 
Lynn Davis 
Laura Duncan 
Sandra East 
Pam Elgin 

Faculty 39 



Judy Farmer 
Eva Farrell 

Nina Garrett 
Margaret Gregory 

Janet Harless 
Elizabeth Hiles 
Sandy Hill 
Brian Hooker 
Virginia Houchens 

Frances Hurst 
Regina Hyer 

Liesa Jenkins 
Mary Justice 

Edna Kennedy 
Joe Kirby 

40 Faculty 

A student works from sun-to-sun but Eve Deegan 's work is never done. 



Rick Leichtweis 
Marie Martin 

Betsy McClearn 
Sandra McCulley 

Lyle McLaren 
James Morris 

Susan Morris 
Patricia Oberlin 

Brenda Orange 
Kathy Phlegar 

Jennifer Pickard 
Patricia Reynolds 
Robin Richardson 
Julie Roberts 
Allen Rodgers 

Faculty 41 



Julie Sea 
~aulette ~eidman 

ancy Shaw 

~~ry E_llen Shrader 
Pu Y Sisson 

at Smith 

L~igh Ann Soltis 
Vilma Stanley 
Wilma Stiff 

42 Faculty 

"::....-- - ----=-- - -

Is Jennifer Pickard a teacher or a student? It's hard to tell on 
a casual day. 

Pat Oberlin flashes her pearly whites after vol­
leyball practice. 



Look at all the instant buddies Mr. Harry Jones 
accumulated when the photographer walked in . 

Mrs. Carol Nunnally, our loyal substitute, gets 
ready for her first period class. 

Lois Taliaferro 
Susan Taylor 
Beverly Thomas 
Lou Tribble 
Sally Tyler 

Leslie Unger 
David Vail 

Buddy Ward 
Hazel Waters 

Katherine Wilbourne 
Ted Williams 

Mary Wright 
Marty Yuhas 

Faculty 43 



David Aliff 
Selena Aliff 
Teresa Allgayer .....__-'_~..._ _ __ 

Joe Alls 
Jenny Angell 
John Angell 

Shelley Archer 
Lisa Arment 
Julie Ashby 

Sonya Atkins 
Sara Bailey 
Lisa Bales 

Kim Banks 
Kim Barger 
Trey Bateman 

Dalton Baugess 
Melissa Bayne 
Kyle Bean 

Billy Becker 
Randy Belcher 
Cece Bell 

Diane Bell 
Kristi Bell 
Blenda Bernard ••----

44 Eighth Grade 

Robin Morris poses dramatically before a one-act play. 



Jon Beusse 
Mike Blackwell 
Aaron Bland 

Clara Blankenbeckler 
Jon Blevins 
Tammy Blevins 

Robbie Bolton 
Jodi Booth 
Cindy Borowski 

Chris Branson 
April Brightwell 
Dale Brooks 

Loretta Brown 
Richard Brown 
Sandy Brown 

Carreen Brumbaugh 
Kristi Bryan·! 
Bobby Bryson 
Thomas Burch 
Scott Butcher 
Christie Butler 

Chris Byington 
Cindi Calaway 
Carrie Campbell 
Luke Campbell 
Katie Candler 
Phillip Cantrell 

Jill Carter 
John Carter 
David Charlton 
Jeremy Chastang 
Ann Clark 
Tashia Clemons 

Eighth Grade 45 



Tracy Clemons 
Lori Cline 
Carol Cobb 

Yancey Cobb 
Steve Cochran 
Crista Coffman 

Beth Cole 
Brett Collier 
Johnathan Conklin 

Chris Conner 
Stacy Craft 
Chris Crawford 

Ronnie Crisco 
Kelly Crockett 
Judith Cross 
Barbara Crowe 
Glenn Crowe 
Steve Cundiff 

Scott Cunningham 
Joe Dannel 
Carmella Davis 
DeeDee Davis 
Mark Dixon 
Ray Downs 

Kris Doyle 
Missy Drumheller 
Derick Duffy 
Kim Duffy 
David Duncan 
Leslie Duncan 

Lisa Edwards 
Keith Elliott 
Sandy Elliott 
David Ellis 
Tracy Epperly 
Dawn Etter 

46 Eighth Grade 



Angie Evans 
Donnie Evans 
Mary Farmer 
Joe Faus 
Richie Ferris 
Shannon Fisher 

Melissa Fitzgerald 
James Fleming 
Teresa Flinchum 
Robert Flurnoy 
Brian Foster 
Cheri Fowler 

Meghan Fox 
Brian Fralin 
Kim Fralin 
Angie Garman 
Gary Garrett 
Amy Gentry 

Cassandra Gerhold 
Trina Gillespie 
Staci Gilley 
Renay Goff 
Christy Goodwin 
Michael Grace 

Michelle Grant 
Randy Grisso 
Tina Gross 
Michelle Grubb 
Randy Grubb 
Brian Guthrie 

Scott Wilburn , Julie Hancock, and Mike 
Miller on an assignment for science. 

Eighth Grade 47 



Glenett Hale 
Mark Haley 
Jerry Hall 
Le~ley Hammersley 
Juha Hancock 
Kim Harless 

Leslie Harlow 
Cathy Harris 
Michelle Harris 
Chuck Hedge 
Brent Hensley 
Steve Herndon 

Beth Hicks 
Sharon Hickson 
Teresa Hoback 
Bobby Holiday 
Janet Hoskins 
Pam Howard 

Annette Howell 
Ben Howell 
Brett Howell 
Cliff Hudson 
Sonya Hutt 
Carol Huttman 

Robbie Humphrey 
Debbie Hunter 
Tiffany Hunter 

Zandie Hurley 
Tray Isley 
Mike Janney 

Angie Jaspar 
Glenn Jenkins 
Susan Jennings 

Cindy Jobe 
Joseph Johnson 
Judy Johnson 

48 Eighth Grade 

- --- ---- -- -



Is Todd Zini thrown out of class or is he just decorating the 
door for Christmas? 

Christi Goodwin and Miss Garrett go over the day's lesson. 

Lee Johnson 
Steve Johnson 
Scott Johnston 

Cynnamon Jones 
Cristy Jones 
Denise Jones 

Chris Keaney 
Melissa Keister 
Bobby Kentrolis 

Greg King 
Kimberly King 
Richard Kiser 

Beth Krzysko 
Suzanne Lacey 
Michelle Lafon 
Debi Lamanca 
Sandra Law 
David Lawson 

Kevin Layman 
Harry Lewis 
Julie Lipes 

Perry Lockridge 
Brent Loflin 
Beverly Looney 

Heather Looney 
Vonda Lovern 
Angela Mabry 

Eighth Grade 49 



Dee Dee Mann 
Susanna Mann 
Anthony Martin 
Kristi Martin 
Robbie Martin 
Tim Mccroskey 

Sherry McGuire 
Brian McKissick 
Kim Meadows 
Jennifer Medley 
Mike Miller 
Lisa Minter 

Lisa Mitchell 
Barry Montgomery 
Dian Morehart 
Robin Morris 
Tina Mullins 
Shannon Murphy 

Tommy Nash 
Tammy Neel 
Tracy Nemeth 
Frances Nester 
Glenna Nichols 
Jamie Nininger 

Liz Norris 
Zac Northup 
Lisa Omohundro 
Demian Pace 
Matt Parker 
Andy Parks 

Becky Parks 
Anil Patel 
Anita Peek 

Kevin Pellant 
Mark Pesek 
Philip Peterson 

Mike Phillips 
Frank Picone 
John Picone 

50 Eighth Grade 

Whose mousetrap car will win the race, Barry Wimmer's or 
Helen Saunders's? 



Dean Plymale 
Melissa Poff 
Victoria Poff 

Jody Poindexter 
Angel ica Polster 
Jarret Potts 

Glenn Powell 
J.P. Powell 
Paul Powell 

Amy Powers 
Amy Price 
Kimmy Price 

Marji Puotinen 
Christy Rankin 
Madeline Ray 
Carla Reasor 
Felicia Redrick 
Lorrie Reese 

Vance Reid 
Alan Repasky 
John Reynolds 
Melissa Rhodes 
Andy Rice 
Brent Richardson 

Dale Roberts 
Connie Robertson 
Lisa Robertson 
Gary Routh 
Katie Rumberg 
Helen Sanders 

Missy Saunders 
Tammy Saunders 
David Scott 
Michelle Scott 
David Sealock 
Jennifer Sease 

Eighth Grade 51 



Matthew Seay 
Teresa Settle 
Todd Severn 
John Shaner 
Mark Sheely 
Lisa Sheets 

Pei-Wen Shen 
Kyle Shively 
Matthew Shugart 
Damon Simmers 
Rose Simmons 
Tracy Sink 

Paul Sisson 
Kenny Sledd 
Elesha Smith 
Mark Smith 
Natalie Smith 
Robert Smith 

Tommy Smith 
Troy Smith 
Kim Snavely 
Bobby Sowell 
Faye Sowers 
Angie Spence 

Laurie Stacy 
Chris Stanley 
Bobby Stephenson 
Timmy Stewart 
Lorey Strouth 
Allison Sturgill 

John Sutton 
Heather Switzer 
Janie Taliferro 
Dana Taylor 
Kimberly Taylor 
April Tharpe 

Charlie Thomas 
Donnie Thomas 
Greg Thomasson 
Brian Thompson 
Lee Ann Thompson 
Buck Thornton 

Derek Tinsley 
Kricket Travers 
Heather Tucker 
Lisa Tucker 
Cheryl Turner 
Doug Underwood 

52 Eighth Grade 



Lisa Wright 
Tara Yost 
Todd Zini 
Jon Zirkle 

Susan Via 
Brian Viar 
Franklin Walker 

Jason Walker 
Julie Wallen 
Calvin Walters 

Debbie Wass 
Stacy Webb 
Will Webb 

Burt Welleford 
Bruce Wells 
Lynelle Wertz 

Jennifer White 
Susan White 
Vince White 

Scott Wilburn 
Lynton Wilson 
Tanya Wilson 
Barry Wimmer 
Stephanie Wise 
Greg Witt 

Richard Witt 
Scott Witt 
Angela Wolfe 
Jody Woolwine 
Darrell Worrell 
Andy Wright 

Eighth Grade 53 



Jennifer Akers 
Nickole Akers 
David Alger 
Traci Allen 
Brenda Alley 
Dawn Allis 

Michelle Anderson 
Charles Angstadt 
Anne Arrington 
Aimee Baker 
Joel Banks 
Joe Barger 

Christine Barnett 
Trey Batts 
Greg Beasley 
Betty Bebber 
Denise Beckner 
James Becks 

Maile Bell 
Jeff Berry 
Amy Biddle 
Melissa Black 
Angela Blake 
Kimberly Blevins 

Pam Bobbitt 
J.D. Booth 
Wendy Borders 

James Bowles 
Kevin Boyd 
Bryan Brammer 

Brad Brindle 
Beth Brochu 
Dale Brooks 

S.hawn Broughman 
Lisa Browder 
Debra Brown 

54 Seventh Grade 

Missy Turks watches as Coach Orange gives some pointers 
to rest of class. 



Sundy Updike works on her homework in Mrs. Seay's math 

class. 

Managers, Tina Horn and Susan Jewell , get ready for vol­
leyball practice. 

Ricky Bryant 
Troy Bryant 
Joe Burtch 

Nita Burton 
Robert Burton 
Patricia Butler 

Todd Butt 
Laura Byrd 
Rebecca Byrd 

Leah Gadd 
Ted Callaway 
Crystal Camina 

Hope Carter 
Tisa Carter 
Mark Catlett 
Paul Cerak 
Kevin Chambers 
Todd Chisom 

Kristie Chittum 
Jolie Clayburn 
Marilyn Clouser 

Louise Collins 
Lisa Compton 
Michael Conklin 

Neil Conner 
David Cook 
James Cooper 

Seventh Grade 55 



Kevin Crawford 
Glen Crotts 
Pam Cruey 
Ame Curtis 
Lamar Daniels 
Stephanie Danstrom 

Chris Davis 
Jennifer Davis 
Lisa Davis 
Michelle Davis 
Pam Deisher 
Diane Delcourt 

Letrice Denson 
Tami Dew 
Michael Deweese 
Kim Dickerson 
Denise Dillard 
Stephanie DiPasquale ;!;~;:::::;;.,;;~~ 

Paul Domeika 
Robin Dooley 
Michelle Dowdy 
Barbara Duffy 
Jimmy Duke 
Fred Duncan 

Sarah Duncan 
Sarah Duncan 
Chris Eanes 
Melissa Eary 
Wesley Epperly 
Dennis Epperson 

Linda Farris 
Joe Faulkerson 
Clay Ferguson 
Stacey Ferguson 
Anna Feury 
Eric Fleshman 

Jason Foley 
Junior Foutz 
Tammy Francisco 
Cindy Frye 
Melissa Fearhart 
Jason Gearhart 

Tim Gearhart 
Robbie Gibson 
Donna Gilbert 
Christine Gist 
Kevin Gordon 
Kitty Gordon 

56 Seventh Grade 



Dennis "Tyrone" Epperson does a rocker during a gymnas­
tics lesson . 

John Gosney 
Pam Gray 
Sean Greenway 
Matt Gregory 
Van Gresham 
Anne Guilds 

T. Jason Gusler 
Carol Gwaltney 
Billy Hale 
Tommy Hale 
Chris Hall 
Donnie Hall 

Lynda Hall 
Michelle Hall 
Sara Beth Hall 
Jill Hammer 
Richard Harlow 
Stephanie Harr 

Gretchen Harris 
Heather Hartless 
Sean Hartless 
Kelley Hatfield 
David Helm 
Carolyn Herndon 

Kimberly Herndon 
Mike Hershman 
Lisa Hill 
Don Hite 
Stephen Hite 
Jeni Hoblitzell 

Erika Hodge 
Abby Hodges 
Brad Hollaman 

Gerald Holtz lander 
Phillip Honig 
Tina Horn 

Renee Horton 
Charlene Houchins 
Clinton Howard 

Seventh Grade 57 



Donita Howett 
James Huff 
Ben Huffman 

David Hughes 
Kim Humphrey 
Nancy Humphrey 

Susie Hutchison 
Todd Hylton 
Miller Isley 

Teresa Janney 
Shannon Jarels 
Robby Jenkins 

Cindy Jennings 
Susan Jewell 
Dolly Johnson 
Joanna Johnson 
Michael Johnson 
Channon Jones 

Chris Jones 
Jason Jones 
Kenny Jones 
David Joyner 
Bobby Kalland 
Jason Kegley 

John Kennedy 
Dayid Kingery 
Anthony Kiser 
Jacqueline LaMonde 
Krista Langheim 
Chase Lanier 

Jack Lanier 
Todd LaPrade 
Lisa Lauzon 
Kimberly Lawrence 
Randy Lawrence 
James Lee 

58 Seventh Grade 

Jennifer Akers is studying for a "major test" in Mr. Ward's 
social studies class. 



Paul Domeika slips into the office in his gym suit to run an 
errand for Coach Hill. 

Cindy Lee 
Rhonda Leftwich 
Amy Leonard 
Charlie Leonard 
Ann Lester 
Brenda Lewis 

Kristi Linkous 
Tammy Lucas 
Pamela Macintosh 
Julie Majerczyk 
Angela Manning 
Angel Martin 

Cielita Martin 
Mark Martin 
Tina Martin 
Angela Mathena 
Stephanie Mathena 
Dana Maxey 

Grady McCulley 
Keith McDaniel 
Lisa McDaniel 
Jessica McDonald 
Khrista McKinney 
Jenny McPeak 

Ed Meadows 
Shawn Meadows 
Chad Miles 

Monica Millner 
David Mills 
Joseph Mills 

Stacy Minnick 
Charlene Moore 
Ray Moore 

John Morgan 
Brian Morris 
Glenda Morris 

Seventh Grade 59 



Felicia Reddick waits for her pals at a 
"locker stop" between classes. 

Darin Moulse 
James Mullins 
William Mullins 
Jay Neighbors 
John Nelson 
Anu Nemivant 

Kristen Nunnally 
Dane Okerman 
Chad Owen 
Robbie Owen 
Amy Owens 
Debbie Pacetti 

Edward Parkins 
Greg Parks 
M.ichael Parrish 
Richard Parrish 
Jimmy Parsons 
Yvonne Peako 

Gregory Pendleton 
Billy Perdue 
Bryan Perdue 
Drew Pitts 
Dan Plybon 
Kim Poff 

Nicky Powell 
Phillip Powers 
Stephanie Provost 
Angela Pruitt 
Debbie Puch 
Larry Pugh 

60 Seventh Grade 



Lori Pugh 
Michelle Quarterman 
Jennifer Quoss 
Jane Rainville 
James Ray 
David Reams 

Sherry Reece 
Angie Reedy 
Sheery Reynolds 
Tammy Rhodes 
Brent Richardson 
Lori Riddle 

Stephen Riser 
Dawn Ritchey 
Keith Roberts 
Keith Roberts 
Barbara Robertson 
Jeffrey Robertson 

Tara Robertson 
Faith Rock 
Joyce Roop 
Susan Roop 
Shannon Seay 
Sharon Sheppard 

Dana Shively 
Tina Sigman 
Bryan Simmons 
Tonya Simmons 
Sherri Sledd 
Stephanie Slusher 

Stephanie Danstrom, J.P. Wright, and Jeni Hoblitzell work on their Math Turn book upside down; Are you stuck to the ceiling Greg Parks? 
homework. 

Seventh Grade 61 



Alissa Smith 
Stephanie Smith 
Timmy Smith 

Wilson Smith 
Keith Snidow 
Matthew Spiva 

Teresa St. Clair 
Tammi Stilwell 
David Stokes 

Justin Talbot-Jones 
Amy Taylor 
Jennifer Teachey 

Kha Teng' 
Freddie Terry 
Chris Thomas 

Jodi Thomas 
Scott Thomas 
April Thompson 

Wyatt Thornhill 
Timothy Tolley 
Quang Tran 

Missy Turk 
James Turner 
Randy Turner 

62 Seventh Grade 

Basketball manager, Drew Pitts, goes for two before practice 
starts . 



Toby Yeatts 
Lisa Yoon 
Amy Yopp 
Randy Young 
Robin Zimmerman 

Trevor Turner 
Lesa Tuttle 
Sundy Updike 

Kevin Vance 
Ross Vandergrift 
Buford Vass 

Chris Vest 
Rodney Vest 
Deana Via 

Raymond Wagner 
Michael Walters 
Lisa Ward 

Mike Warren 
April Webb 
Jimmy Webber 
Julie Wellman 
Ricky Wells 
Anthony Whitaker 

Greg White 
Michael Whitlock 
Scott Wilder 
Chris Williams 
Jerry Williams 
Tony Wilson 

Ila Wolfe 
Mark Wood 
Lisa Woods 
Robert Woods 
Tad Woods 
Patrick Wright 

Seventh Grade 63 



Karen Abshire 
Mike Adams 
Leonard Aliff 

Lori Alls 
Paul Ames 
Eric Angell 

Jarred Arnold 
Patty Arrington 
Melanie Atkins 

Wendy Atkinson 
Samantha Ayers 
Darrin Bailey 

Julie Bailey 
Clarissa Balbalion 
Justin Barham 

Timmy Barr 
Jennifer Battle 
Kevin Blackwell 
Brad Blankenship 
Angela Boitnott 
Luanne Boothe 

Christy Booze 
Michael Bower 
Connie Bowles 
Jeff Brammar 
Melissa Brammar 
Timothy Brauch 

Tiffani Brightwell 
Melissa Brookman 
Jeff Broughman 
Roy Brown 
Kim Bryant 
Kim Bryant 

64 Sixth Grade 



Barbara Burnop 
Lorraine Campbell 
Melanie Capito 
Denise Carey 
Johnny Carr 
Stephanie Carroll 

Stephanie Carroll 
Rhonda Chattin 
Judy Chitwood 
Martha Claytor 
Jeff Clinevell 
Billy Cole 

Adam Combs 
Dana Combs 
Randall Cooper 
Maga Crabtree 
Holly Cromer 
Mary Crouch 

Kristen Cruey 
Mike Cruff 
Jerry Daniel 
Eric Darby 
Amy Daulton 
Sonya Dehart 

Tonya Dehart 
Scott Dempsey 
Rusty Deyerle 
Travis Dillon 
Ronald Dodd 
Donna Dooley 

Matthew Graham catches 40 winks dur­
ing Mrs. Tyler's 1st period class . 

Sixth Grade 65 



An~a Dooms 
Julia Dowdy 
Dawn Downing 
Sandra Doyle 
Patricia Duncan 
Amy Dunn 

William Eades 
Donna Eubank 
Lewis Eubank 
Missy Evans 
Richie Evans 
Tim Farmer 

Michael Farrell 
Suzanne Feree 
Billy Ferris 
Patrick Finney 
Sonja Firebaugh 
Chad Fisher 

Tina Fitzgerald 
Janet Fl int 
Tammy Forlines 
Nora Franciso 
Everett Frost 
Craig Frye 

Todd Trai l tries to apply a dab of paint on Randy Rich 's cheek. 

Mr. Mike Akers works on lesson plans during his free period. 

66 Sixth Grade 



Kim Bryant cleans up her mess during interest block in the 
industrial arts room . 

----

Matthew Reynolds , Ed Parkins, and Donna Dooley at work 
during math class . 

Melanie Frye 
Jeffrey Furr 
Kristi Garren 

Jay Gaylor 
Danita Gearheart 
Billy Gerald 

Scott Gibson 
Mark Goodbar 
Billy Goodwyne 

Derek Gordon 
Larry Gordon 
Matthew Graham 

Karen Gross 
Jo-Lynn Guelich 
Karen Hale 
Steven Hall 
Jamie Halsey 

Jackie Hamilton 
Lori Hanes 
Eric Harlow 

Shannon Harris 
Steven Harshbarger 
Eddie Hartman 

Celyne Heck 
Dwayne Hedge 
Meredith Helm 

Sixth Grade 67 



Paul Hickerson 
Jamie Hill 
James Hiner 
Lynn Holliday 
Cliff Horn 
Brian Horsley 

Darlene Houchins 
Teresa Hubble 
Krista Huff 
Kristy Hull 
Michael Hunt 
Laura Hyer 

Curtis Jackson 
Michelle Jennings 
Ingrid Johnson 
Steve Joiner 
Adonna Jones 
Forest Jones 

Jennifer Jones 
Raymond Jones 
Amy Kauper 
Shawn Keaney 
Carrina Keas 
Sabrina Keas 

Scott Keen 
Patricia Keesling 
Michelle Keyes 
Chris Kingery 
Todd LaPrad 
Robert Lawrence 

Robert Lawton 
John Lay 
Christy Layman 

Pamela Lewis 
Shawn Linkenhoker 
Christine Lockhart 

Nicole Logan 
Kristi Long 
Randall Mabery 

68 Sixth Grade 

Is Judy Chitwood really that annoyed by the photograph 



Melissa White works on her interest block project. 

Jeannie Mabes 
Mark Madden 
Brett Magenbauer 
Wendy Maxey 
Gary Maxfield 
Stephanie May 

Susie McAllister 
Marc McCormack 
Amy McCoy 
Tony McCray 
Tommy McDonald 
Ricky McGuire 

Sonya Mease 
Mike Miller 
Colleen Mills 
Greg Mitchell 
Toby Mittelstetter 
Mana Monterosso 

Sixth Grade 69 



Patrick Morgan 
Chris Morris 
Robert Morris 

Troy Morrison 
Laura Mullen 
Sonya Mullins 

Brent Munsey 
Travis Murphy 
Donna Nance 

Brian Nelson 
Tracy Newberry 
Michelle Newman 

Heather Nimmo 
Angela Nuckols 
Becky Oliver 

Blake Owen 
Cyrus Pace 
Carol Padgett 

Audra Palmer 
Tracy Palmer 
Sean Parker 

Dina Patel 
B.J. Pentecost 
Charles Perdue 

70 Sixth Grade 

f 

John Lay seems deeply engrossed in the book he's reading. 



Wayne Peters 
Carlton Pierce 
Melissa Preas 

Michelle Presley 
Mariann Prochaska 
Lonnie Pugh 

Beth Raborn 
Kelly Radford 
Steve Rasnake 

Kyle Ratliff 
Michelle Ray 
Jill Reeves 

Michelle Reeves 
Heidi Regnier 
Andy Renick 

Matthew Reynolds 
Amy Rice 
Randall Rich 
Amy Rickman 
Jon Roberts 
Kathleen Roberts 

Keith Roberts 
Kim Robertson 
Terri Robinson 
Stacey Rogers 
Shawn Roop 
Todd Roseberry 

Scott Roupe 
Davelle Rudd 
Scott Rusinko 
Brian Saul 
Timmy Saunders 
Lee Schrader 

Sixth Grade 71 



Students in Mrs. Soltis's class listen as 
librarian, Ms. Justice, explains how to use 
the library. 

Marc Schram 
Chad Scott 
Wendy Sealock 
Chris Shelor 
Chris Shelton 
Keynan Shepherd 

Shawn Simmons 
Diron Smith 
Eric Smith 
Falisha Smith 
Greg Smith 
Willie Smith 

Adrianne Speigel 
B~nny Spencer 
Cindy Spradlin 
Johnny Sprinkle 
Donald St. Clair 
Lori St. Clair 

Melanie St. Clair 
Laura Stephens 
Shannon Stephenson 
Shannon Stinnette 
Paul Stoutamire 
Shanda Stovall 

Lisa Switzer 
Laura Tawney 
Amy Thompson 
Jeff Thornton 
Chris Tiedemann 
Angela Tolley 

72 Sixth Grade 

-. 

... 



Larry Wright 
Sherry Wright 
Andrea Wrobel 
Bradley Yeatts 
Amy Yopp 

Allison Trail 
Todd Trail 
Constance Turner 
William Vance 
David Vanderpool 
Tony Vest 

Mary Walker 
Steve Waller 
Brad Ward 
Betsy Webb 
Amy Webster 
Mike Webster 

Chris Welcher 
Bryan Wheeler 
Chad Wheeling 
Ken White 
Melissa White 
Sterling Wiley 

Dwayne Williams 
Melissa Witt 
Sarah Wolfe 
Courtney Wood 
Suzanne Work 
Bradie Worrell 

Chris Kingery, Eric Angell, and Keith Roberts work on copper projects Stephanie Carroll puts on her happy face for the camera. 
during industrial arts class. 

Sixth Grade 73 



AAA 
Abshire, Karen 64 
Adams, Michael 64 
Akres, Jennifer 54, 58 
Akers, Mike 39, 66 
Akers, Nickole 54 
Alger, David 54 
Aliff, David 44 
Aliff, Leonard 64 
Al iff, Selena 44 
Allen, Traci 54 
Alley, Brenda 54 
Allgayer, Teresa 20, 21 , 32, 44 
Alls, Joseph 32, 44 
Alls, Lori 33, 64 
Allis , Dawn 54 
Ames, Paul 64 
Anderson, Michelle 34, 54 
Angell , Eric 29, 73 
Angell , Jennifer 32, 44 
Angell , John 44, 64 
Angstadt, Charles 31 , 54 
Archer, Shelley 14, 15, 26, 34, 44 
Arment, Lisa 3, 21 , 26, 28, 44 
Arnold, Jarred 64 
Arrington, Anne 54 
Arrington, Patricia 64 
Ashby, Julianna 32, 44 
Atkins, Melanie 64 
Atkins, Scott 16 17 39 44 
Atkins, Sonya ' ' ' 
Atkinson, Wendy 48, 64 
Ayers, Samantha 64 

BBB 
Bailey, Darrin 64 
Bailey, Julie 64 
Bailey, Sara 44 
Baker, Amiee 54 
Balbalion, Clarissa 64 
Bales, Lisa 44 
Banks, Joel 54 
Banks, Kimberly 20, 44 
Barger, Joseph 54 
Barger, Kimberly 15, 26, 27, 28, 31, 44 
Barham, Justin 64 
Barnett, Christine 54 
Barr, Timothy 64 
Bateman, Trey 44 
Battle, Jennifer 64 
Batts, Alger 17, 33, 54 
Baugess, Dalton 44 
Bayne, Melissa 44 
Bean, Kyle 44 
Beasley, Gregory 33, 54 
Bebber, Betty 31 , 54 
Beckner, Susan 54 
Becker, Willam 44 
Becks, James 54 
Belcher, Paul 30 44 
Bell, Ceclia 32 44 
Bell , Kristen 30 36 44 
Bell , Maile 54 ' ' 
Bell, Teressa Diane 15 26 44 
Benson, Glenn 30 39 ' ' 
Bernard, Blenda 44 
Bernard, II , Ronold 
Berry, Jeffrey 54 
Beusse, Jon 45 
Biddle, Amy 33, 54 
Black, Melissa 54 
Blackwell , Kevin 64 
Blackwell, Michael 45 
Blake, Angela 54 
Bland, Aaron 25, 45 
Blankenbeckler, Clara 45 

74 Index 

Blankenship, Bradley 64 
Blevins, Jonathan 36, 45 
Blevins, Kimberly 54 
Blevins, Tammy 33, 45 
Bobbitt, Pamela 54 
Bohon, Virginia 39 
Boitnott, Angela 29, 64 
Bolton, Robert 45 
Booth, James 33, 54 
Booth, Jodi 45 
Boothe, Luanne 64 
Booze, Christy 64 
Borders, Wendy 54 
Borowski, Cynthia 31, 36, 45 
Bower, Michael 64 
Bowles, Connie 30, 64 
Bowles, James 54 
Boyd, Kevin 54 
Bradley, Larry 10, 39 
Brammer, Bryan 54 
Brammer, Jeffery 33, 64 
Brammer, Melissa 64 
Branson, Christopher 45 
Brauch, Timothy 64 
Brightwell, April 11 , 13, 45 
Brightwell, Tiffani 64 
Brill, Pat 39 
Brindle, Bradley 54 
Brochu, Meta 54 
Brooks, Dale 45, 54 
Brooks, Richard 
Brooks, William 
Brookman, Melissa 64 
Broughman, Brian 
Broughman, Jeffery 64 
Broughman, Melissa 
Broug.1man, Patricia 
Broughman, Russell 54 
Browder, Lisa 54 
Brown, Debra 54 
Brown, Lisa 39 
Brown , Loretta 45 
Brown, Richard 45 
Brown, Roy 64 
Brown , Sandra 32, 45 
Brumbau9h, Carreen 45 
Bryant, Kimberly 64 
Bryant, Kimberly 64, 67 
Bryant, Kristi 45 
Bryant, Richard 55 
Bryant, Troy 
Bryson, Robert 45 
Bull , D.L. 39 
Burnop, Barbara 64, 65 
Burtch, Joseph 55 
Burton, Nita 55 
Burton, Robert 55 
Butcher, Scott 45 
Butler, Christie 45 
Butler, Patricia 33, 55 
Butt, Barry 55 
Byington, Christopher 28, 32, 45 
Byrd , Beth 39 
Byrd, Laura 55 
Byrd, Rebecca 55 

CCC 
Gadd , Leah 55 
Calaway, Cindi 45 
Callaway, James 55 
Camina, Crystal 55 
Campbell , Carrie 7, 14, 15, 24, 28 , 45 
Campbell, Lewis 39, 41 
Campbell , Lorraine 65 
Campbell , Luke 24, 28, 34, 45 
Campion , Mary 36 
Candler, Katherine 20, 21 , 28, 34, 45 
Cantrell , Phillip 36, 45 

Capito , Melanie 65 
Carey, Denise 65 
Carr, John 65 
Carr, Pamela 3, 29, 39 
Carter, Hope 55 
Carter, Jill 34, 45 
Carter, John 32, 45 
Carter, Tisa 55 
Carroll , Stephanie 65, 73 
Carroll, Stephanie 65 
Catlett, Mark 55 
Cerak, Paul 55 
Chambers, Kevin 55 
Charlton , William 45 
Chastang, Jeremy 10, 45 
Chattin , Rhonda 65 
Chester, Tom 39 
Chisom, Todd 55 
Chittum, Christy 7, 55 
Chitwood , Judy 65, 68 
Clark, Ann 45 
Clark, Stacy 39 
Clayburn, Jolie 55 
Claytor, Martha 33, 65 
Clemons, Tashia 36, 45 
Clemons, Tracy 46 
Cline, Lori 36, 46 
Clinevell , Jeffrey 65 
Clouser, Marilyn 55 
Cobb, Carol 7, 46 
Cobb, Yancey 18, 46 
Cochran , Steven 46 
Coffman, Crista 15, 26, 46 
Cole , Catherine 46 
Cole, Wilbur 65 
Collier, Brett 46 
Collins, Louise 55 
Combs, Adam 65 
Combs, Dana 65 
Compton , Melissa 55 
Conklin, Jonathan 32, 46 
Conklin, Michael 33, 55 
Conner, Christopher 46 
Conner, Neil 31, 55 
Cook, David 
Cooper, James 55 
Cooper, Randall 65 
Cordell, Jori 20, 39 
Cox, Michael 18, 19, 39 
Crabtree, Magalena 65 
Craft, Stacy 15, 28, 46 
Craighead, Angela 
Crawford , Christian 10, 46 
Crawford , Kevin 18, 19, 33, 56 
Crisco, Ronald 46 
Crockett, Kelly 46 
Cromer, Holly 65 
Cross, Judith 24, 25, 26, 46 
Crotts , Glenn 56 
Crouch , Mary 65 
Crowe, Barbara 46 
Crowe , Glenn 46 
Cruey, Kristen 65 
Cruey, Pamela 56 
Cruff , Michael 65 
Cundiff, Stephen 46 
Cunningham, Scott 46 
Curtis , Ame 56 
Cyrus, Ladonna 

ODD 
Daniel , Gerald 65 
Daniels , Lamar 10, 17 
Dannel , Ill , Harold 
Dannel , Joe 46 
Danstrom, Stephanie 31 , 56 , 61 
Darby , Michael 65 
Daulton , Amy 15, 24 , 65 



Davis, Carmella 46 
Davis, Christopher 56 
Davis, Lynn 39 
Davis, Deitra 46 
Davis, Jennifer 56 
Davis, Lisa 56 
Davis, Michelle 56 
Deegan, Eve 40 
Defeo, Bonny 33 
Dehart, Sonya 35, 65 
Dehart, Tonya 35 65 
Deisher, Pamela 13 33 56 
Delcourt, Diane 56 ' ' 
Dempsey, Freddie 65 
Denson, Letrice 56 
Dew, Tami 56 
Deweese, Michael 56 
D~yerle, Rusty 65 
D!ckerson, Kimberly 56 
Dillard, Denise 56 
D!llon, Travis 35, 65 
DiPasquale, Stephanie 56 
D1x~n. Mark 32, 46 
Dob1ns, Sylvia 
Dodd, Ronald 33 65 
Domeika, Paul 56, 59 
Dooley, Donna 33 65 67 
Dooley, Robin 56 ' ' 
Dooms, Anga 66 
Dowdy, Julie 35 66 
Dowdy, Michell~ 56 
Downs, Morris 32, 46 
Downing, Dawn 35 66 
Doyle, Kristin 28 4(3 
Doyle, Sandra 6S 
Drumheller, Melissa 32 46 
Duffy, Barbara 56 ' 
Duffy, Derick 46 
Duffy, Kimberly 36 46 
Duke, James 56 . 
Duncan, David 46 
Duncan, Fred 56 
Duncan, Laura 39 
guncan, Leslie 15, 26 46 

uncan, Patricia 66 ' 
Duncan , Sarah M 31 56 
Duncan, Sarah R . 56' 
Dunn, Amy 35, 6G 

EEE 
Eades, William 66 
Eanes, Chris 56 
Eary, Melissa 56 
East, Sandra 36 39 
Ed"'.>'ards, Lisa 32 46 
El~in. Pam 39 , 
Ellrott, Keith 46 
Elliott, Sandra 31 46 
Ellrs, David 1 0 45 
Epperly, Tracy' 46 
~pperly, Wesley 56 

pperson, Dennis 56 57 
Etter, Dawn 46 · 
Eubank, Donna 66 
Eubank, Lewis 66 
Evans, Angela 47 
Evans, Donald 33 47 
Evans, Melissa 66 
Evans, Richard 66 

FFF 
Farmer, Judy 40 
Farmer, Mary 47 
Farmer, Timothy 33 66 
Farrell, Eva 40 ' 
Farrell , Michael 33, 66 

Farris, Linda 56 
Faulkerson, Joseph 56 
Faus, Clyde 47 
Feree, Suzanne 35, 66 
Ferguson, Fredrick 56 
Ferguson, Stacey 56 
Ferris, Billy 66 
Ferris , Richard 47 
Feury, Anna 56 
Finney, Charles 66 
Firebaugh, Sonja 35, 66 
Fisher, Charles 35, 66 
Fisher, Shannon 20, 21, 24, 28, 34, 47 
Fitzgerald, Melissa 13, 30, 47 
Fitzgerald, Tina 66 
Fleming, James 47 
Fleshman, Eric 56 
Flinchum, Teresa 47 
Flint, Edward 
Flint, Janet 29, 30, 66 
Flowers, A. 32 
Flurnoy, Robert 47 
Foley, Jason 56 
Forlines, Tammy 66 
Foster, Brian 47 
Foutz, Junior 56 
Fowler, Cheri 47 
Fox, Meghan 7, 28, 47, 51 
Fralin, Brian 18, 23, 47 
Fralin, Kimberlee 47 
Francisco, Nora 66 
Francisco, Tammy 56 
Frost, Everett 35, 66 
Frye, Cindy 56 
Frye, Craig 66 
Frye, Melanie 33, 67 
Furr, Jeffrey 67 

GGG 
Garlic, Charles 
Garman, Angela 47 
Garren, Kristine 35, 67 
Garrett, Gary 4 7 
Garrett, Nina 40, 46, 49 
Gaylor, Jay 67 
Gearhart, Danita 67 
Gearhart, Melissa 34, 56 
Gearhart, Thomas 56 
Gearhart, Timothy 56 
Gentry, Amy 15, 28, 47 
Gerald, Billy 67 
Gerhold, Cassandra 47 
Gibson, Jeffery 
Gibson, Robert 56 
Gibson, Scott 67 
Gilbert, Donna 56 
Giles, T. 33 
Gillespie, Trina 15, 20, 24, 25, 47 
Gilley, Staci 47 
Gist, Christine 56 
Goff, Edward 
Goff, Renay 47 
Goodbar, Mark 67 
Goodwin, Mary 47, 49 
Goodwyne, Wrlliam 67 
Gordon, Derek 33, 67 
Gordon, Kathryn 56 
Gordon, Kevin 56 
Gordon, Larry 67 
Gosney, John 32, 57 
Grace, Michael 32, 47 
Graham, Matthew 65, 67 
Grant, Michelle 47 
Graves, Michael 67 
Gray, Juanita 
Gray, Pamela 33, 57 
Greenway, Richard 57 
Gregory, Margaret 40 

Gregory, Matthew 57 
Gresham, Van 16, 17, 57 
Grissco, Randall 47 
Gross, Karen 67 
Gross, Tina 11 , 12, 13, 26, 28, 47 
Grubb, Michelle 26, 29, 36, 47 
Grubb, Randolph 26, 47 
Guelich, Jo-Lynn 67 
Guilds, Anne 57 
Gusler, Thomas 57 
Guthrie, Brian 47 
Gwaltney, Elizabeth 13, 57 

HHH 
Hagee, Kimberly 
Hale, Glenett 26, 36, 48 
Hale, Karen 35, 67 
Hale, Tommy 57 
Hale, William 57 
Haley, Mark 48 
Hall, Christopher 57 
Hall, Donald 57 
Hall, Jerry 10, 17, 48 
Hall , Lynda 57 
Hall, Michelle 29, 57 
Hall, Sara Beth 57 
Hall, Steven 67 
Hall, Tamara 
Halsey, Jamie 67 
Hamilton, Jackie 67 
Hammer, Jill 57 
Hammersley, Lesley 15, 20, 24, 28, 34, 48 
Hancock, Julia 47, 48 
Hanes, Lori 67 
Harless, Kimberly 48 
Harless, Janet 39 
Harlow, Eric 67 
Harlow, Leslie 36, 48 
Harlow, Richard 57 
Harr, Stephanie 57 
Harrell , J. 32 
·Harris, Cathy 48 
Harris, Gretchen 57 
Harris, Michelle 48 
Harris, Shannon 67 
Harshbarger, Steven 35, 67 
Hartless, Heather 57 
Hartless, Kimberly 
Hartless, Michael 57 
Hartman, William 67 
Hatfield, Kelley 57 
Heck, Celyne 67 
Hedge, Aaron 67 
Hedge, Charles 48 
Helm, David 57 
Helm, Meredith 67 
Hensley, Brent 26, 32, 48 
Herndon, Carolyn 31 , 33, 57 
Herndon, Kimberly 57 
Herndon, Steve 48 
Hershman, Gary 57 
Hickerson, Paul 68 
Hicks, Beth 20, 21, 28, 48 
Hickson, Sharon 32, 48 
Hiles, Elizabeth 40 
Hill, James 31 , 68 
Hill , Lisa 24, 57 
Hill, Mary 29 
Hill , Sandy 40 
Hiner, James 68 
Hite, Don 57 
Hite, Roger 57 
Hoback, Teresa 48 
Hoblitzell , Jennifer 57, 61 
Hodge, Erika 26, 33, 57 
Hodges, Abygail 57 
Hollaman, Bradford 33, 57 
Holliday, Lynn 7, 35, 68 

Index 75 



Holliday, Robert 48 
Holtzlander, Gerald 57 
Honig, Phillip 57 
Hooker, Brian 10, 40 
Horn, Clifton 68 
Horn, Tina 13, 55, 57 
Horsley, Brian 68 
Horton, Renee 11, 13, 57 
Hoskins, Janet 29, 48 
Houchens, Charlene 33, 57 
Houchins, Darlene 68 
Houchins, Virginia 40 
Howard, Clinton 57 
Howard, Pamela 48 
Howell, Annette 33, 48 
Howell, Benjamin 48 
Howell, Brett 18, 48 
Howett, Donita 33, 58 
Hubble, Teresa 35, 68 
Hudson, Clifton 28, 31 , 32, 48 
Huff, James 58 
Huff, Krista 68 
Huff, Sonya 26, 48 
Huffman, Benjamin 33, 58 
Huffman, Carol 15, 36, 48 
Hughes, David 58 
Hull, Kristy 35, 68 
Humphrey, Kimberly 58 
Humphrey, Nancy 33, 58 
Humphrey, Robert 32, 48 
Hunt, William 31 , 68 
Hunter, Deborah 36, 48 
Hunter, Tiffany 48 
Hurley, Zandra 29, 48 
Hurst, Frances 40 
Hutchison, Susanne 58 
Hyer, Laura 68 
Hyer, Regina 40 
Hylton, Todd 58 

111 
Isley, Miller 58 
Isley, Tray 16, 17, 26, 28, 48 

JJJ 
Jackson, Curtis 68 
Janney, Michael 48 
Janney, Teresa 58 
Jarels, Shannon 58 
Jaspar, Angie 48 
Jenkins, Glenn 21 34 48 
Jenkins, Lisa 40 ' ' 
Jenkins, Robert 1 O 33 58 
Jennings, Cindy sa ' 
Jennings, Michelle 68 
Jennings, Susan 20, 21 , 34, 48 
Jewell, Susan 13, 55, 58 
Jobe, Cindy 48 
Johnson, Dolly 58 
Johnson, Ingrid 68 
Johnson, Joanna 58 
Johnson, Joseph 48 
Johnson, Judy 48 
Johnson, Lee 1 o, 34, 49 
Johnson, Michael 58 
Johnson, Steve 49 
Johnston, Scott 46 49 
Joiner, Stephen 6S 
Jones, Adonna 68 
Jones, Channon 58 
Jones, Christina 28, 31 
Jones, Christopher 49, 58 
Jones, Cynnamon 36, 49 
Jones, Denise 36, 49 
Jones, Forest 68 
Jones, Harry 43 

76 Index 

Jones, Jason 58 
Jones, Jennifer 68 
Jones, Kenneth 58 
Jones, Raymond 68 
Joyner, William 58 
Justice, Mary 40 

KKK 
Kalland, Robert 58 
Kauper, Amy 33, 68 
Keaney, Christopher 49 
Keaney, Shawn 35, 68 
Keas, Corrina 68 
Keas, Sabrina 68 
Keen, Brian 68 
Keesling, Patricia 68 
Kegley, Jason 18, 58 
Keister, Melissa 20, 21, 49 
Kennedy, Edna 40 
Kennedy, John 58 
Kentrolis, Bobby 49 
Keyes, Michelle 68 
Kim, So Won 
King, Gregory 49 
King, Jeffrey 
King, Kimberly 49 
Kingery, Christopher 68, 73 
Kingery, William 58 
Kirby, Joe 40 
Kiser, Anthony 33, 58 
Kiser, Richard 49 
Krzysko, Elizabeth 49 

LLL 
Lacey, Suzanne 21, 49 
Lafon, Michelle 49 
Lamanca, Debra 3, 21, 26, 49, 53 
LaMonde, Jacqueline 58 
Langheim, Krista 58 
Lanier, Jackie 58 
Lanier, William 58 
LaPrad, Todd 68 
Laprade, Todd 58 
Lauzon, Lisa 33, 58 
Law, Sandra 49 
Lawrence, Kimberly 58 
Lawrence, Randall 58 
Lawrence, Robert 68 
Lawson, David 49 
Lawton, Robert 68 
Lay, John 68, 70 
Layman, Christy 68 
Layman, Richard 49 
Layton, Sandra 
Lee, Cindy 59 
Lee, James 58 
Leftwich, Rhonda 33, 59 
Leichtweis , Rick 41 
Leonard, Amy 59 
Leonard, Charles 18, 59 
Lester, Ann 59 
Lewis, Brenda 33, 59 
Lewis, Harry 32, 49 
Lewis, Pamela 33, 68 
Linkenhoker, Timothy 35, 68 
Linkous, Kristi 59 
Lipes, Julie 21, 28, 34, 49 
Lockhert, Christine 35, 68 
Lockridge, Perry 49 
Loflin, William 49 
Logan, Dana 68 
Long, Lona 68 
Looney, Beverly 13, 20, 21 , 49 
Looney, Heather 26, 49 
Lovelace, Sean 
Lovelace, Steven 

Lovern, Vonda 49 
Lucas, Tammy 59 

MMM 
Mabery, Randall 68 
Mabes, Jeannie 69 
Mabry, Angela 34, 49 
Macintosh , Pamela 33, 59 
Madden, Mark 69 
Magenbauer, Brett 69 
Majerczyk, Julia 59 
Mann, Dietra 36, 50 
Mann, Mary 32, 50 
Manning , Angela 59 
Martin , Angel 59 
Martin, Anthony 50 
Martin, Cielita 13, 59 
Martin, Kristi 50 
Martin, Marie 41 
Martin, Mark 59 
Martin, Ill , Robert 50 
Martin, Tina 59 
Mathena, Angela 59 
Mathena, Stephanie 59 
Maxey, Dana 59, 69 
Maxey, Wendy 
Maxfield, Gary 69 
May, Stephanie 24, 69 
McAllister, Eunice 69 
McAlwee, Tawana 
McClearn, Betsy 41 
McCormack, Marc 69 
McCoy, Amy 31, 33, 69 
McCray, Thomas 35, 69 
Mccroskey, Timothy 50 
McCulley, Grady 31, 33, 59 
McCulley, Sandra 41 
McDaniel, Keith 59 
McDaniel, Lisa 59 
McDonald, Jessica 59 
McDonald , Thomas 69 
McGuire, Ricky 69 
McGuire, Sherry 50 
McKinney, Khrista 59 
McKissick, Richard 50 
Mclaren, Lyle 41 
McPeak, Jennifer 59 
Meadows, Edward 31 , 59 
Meadows, Kimberly 21, 28, 50 
Meadows, Shawn 59 
Meadows, Larry 
Mease, Sonia 33, 69 
Meddings, Brian 
Medley, Jennifer 15, 20, 24, 28, 50 
Metheney, Michael 33 
Miles, Chandlor 34, 59 
Miller, Michael 47, 50 
Miller, Michael W. 69 
Millner, Monica 59 
Mills, Colleen 69 
Mills, David 18, 59, 6 
Mills, Joseph 59 
Mills, Katherine 
Minnick, Stacy 59 
Minter, Lisa 24, 34, 50 
Mitchell, Lisa 34, 50 
Mitchell , Michael 
Mittelstetter, Toby 69 
Monterosso, Maria 69 
Montgomery, Barry 50 
Moore , Charlene 59 
Moore, Raymond 33, 59 
Morehart, Dian 31 , 34, 50 
Morgan , John 33, 59 
Morgan , Patrick 70 
Morris , Andrew 
Morris, Arnold 24 
Morris, Brian 48 , 59 



Morris, Christopher 70 
Morris, Glenda 59 
Morris, Grace 
Morris, James 41 
Morris, Robin 26, 44, 50 
Morris, Susan 41 
Morrison, Troy 70 
Moulse, Michael 60 
Mullen, Laura 35, 70 
Mullins, James 60 
Mullins, Sonya 70 
Mullins, Tina 50 
Mullins, William 60 
Munsey, Brent 69, 70 
Murphy, Shannon 50, 51 
Murphy, Travis 70 

NNN 
Nance, Donna 70 
Nash, Lawrence 23, 50 
Neel, Tammy 26, 50 
Neighbors, Jacob 60 
Nelson, Brian 70 
Nelson, John 60 
Nemeth, Tracy 31, 36, 50, 51 
Nemivant, Anuradha 60 
Nester, Frances 50 
Newberry, Tracy 35, 70 
Newman, Michelle 70 
Nichols, Glenna 50 
Nimmo, Heather 35, 70 
Nininger, Jamie 28, 32, 50 
Norris, Elizabeth 28, 50 
Northup, Zachary 50 
Nuckols, An!;Jela 70 
Nunnally, Kristen 60 

000 
Oberlin, Patricia 13 41 42 
Okerman, Dane 60 ' ' 
Oliver, Rebecca 70 
Omohundro, Lisa 28, 50 
Orange, Brenda 7 41 54 
Orville, Karen 25, '40 ' 
Owen, Blake 35, 70 
Owen, Jonathan 60 
Owen, Robert 60 
Owens, Amy 60 

PPP 
Pace, Cyrus 33, 70 
Pace, Demian 50 
Pacetti , Debbie 60 
Padgett, Carol 70 
Palmer, Audra 70 
Palmer, Tracy 70 
Parker, Harry 
Parker, Sean 70 71 
Parkins, Edward' 60, 67 
Parks, Andrew 50 
Parks, Gregory 60, 61 
Parks, Rebecca 32, 50 
Parrish, Julie 
Parrish, Michael 33, 60 
Parrish, Richard 60 
Parrish , Russell 
Parsons, James 1 O, 60 
Patel , Anil 50 
Patel , Dina 30, 64, 70 
Peak, Yvonne 60 
Peake, Stephanie 
Peek, Anita 32, 50 
Pellant, Kevin 50 
Pendleton, Gregory 60 

Pentecost, Bobbie 70 
Perdue, Billy 60 
Perdue, Bryan 60 
Perdue, Charles 70 
Pesek, Mark 50 
Peters, David 71 
Peterson, Philip 50 
Phillips, Ginger 
Phillips, Michael 50 
Phlegar, Kathy 41 
Pickard, Jennifer 41 , 42 
Picone, Frank 50 
Picone, John 50 
Pierce, Carlton 35, 71 
Pierce, Michael 
Pierce, Penny 
Pitts, Drew 17, 33, 60, 62 
Plybon, Daniel 60 
Plymale, Dean 18, 33, 51 
Poff , Kimberly 60 
Poff, Melissa 51 
Poff, Victoria 51 
Poindexter, Jody 51 
Polster, Angelica 32, 51 
Potts, Jarrett 32, 51 
Powell, Glenn 1 O 
Powell, John 32, 51 
Powell , Kenneth 51 
Powell , Nicky 60 
Powell , Paul 26, 51 
Powell , Richard 
Powers, Amy 51 
Powers, Phillip 33, 60 
Preas, Melissa 71 
Presley, Michele 29, 35, 71 
Price, Amy 51 
Price, Kimberly 15 
Prochaska, Mariann 35, 71 
Provost, Stephanie 60 
Pruitt, Angela 60 
Pruitt, Daniel 
Puch, Deborah 7, 17, 24, 34, 60 
Pugh, Larry 60 
Pugh, Lonnie 71 
Pugh, Lori 61 
Puotinen, Marji 31 , 32, 51 

QQQ 
Quarterman, Michelle 61 
Quoss, Jennifer 61 

RRR 
Raborn , Elizabeth 71 
Radford , Kelly 71 
Rainville , Jane 61 
Rankin, Christine 51 
Ransom, John 
Rasnake, Larry 71 
Ratliff, Kyle 71 
Ray, Debra 71 
Ray, James 61 
Ray, Madeline 51 
Reams, David 61 
Reasor, Carla 51 
Reddick, Felicia 30, 33, 51 , 60 
Reece, Sherry 61 
Reed , Noel 
Reedy, Angela 61 
Reese, Lorrie 36, 51 
Reeves, Ji ll 71 
Reeves, Michelle 71 
Regnier, Heidi 71 
Reid , Vance 51 
Renick, Andrew 71 
Repasky, James 51 
Reynolds , Daniel 67, 71 

Reynolds , John 
Reynolds, Patricia 41 
Reynolds, Sherry 33, 61 
Rhodes, Melissa 3, 20, 21, 28, 51 
Rhodes, Tammy 61 
Rice, Amy 71 
Rice, Carl 28, 31 , 51 
Rich, Randall 66, 71 
Richardson, Brent 61 
Richardson, Brent 34, 51 
Richardson, Robin 41 
Rickman, Amy 71 
Riddle, Lori 61 
Riser, Stephen 34, 61 
Ritchey, Dawn 61 
Roberts, Dale 51 
Roberts , Jon 71 
Roberts, Julie 41 
Roberts , Kathleen 30, 71 
Roberts, Keith 33, 61 
Roberts, Keith 71 , 35, 72 
Roberts, Hugh K. 61 
Robertson, Barbara 61 
Robertson, Connie 13, 51 
Robertson, Jeffery 61 
Robertson, Kim 35, 71 
Robertson, Lisa 51 
Robertson, Sonia 
Robertson, Tara 61 
Robinson, Terri 35, 71 
Rock, Faith 61 
Rodgers, Allen 41 
Rogers, Stacey 71 
Roop, Joyce 61 
Roop, Shawn 61 , 71 
Roop, Susan 33 
Roseberry, Todd 71 
Routh, Gary 32, 51 
Roupe, Jeffrey 33, 71 
Rudd, Davelle 71 
Rumburg, Katrina 51 
Rusinko, Nicholas 71 

SSS 
Sanders, Helen 28 
Sandige, Beverly 
Sandidge, Laurinda 
Saul , Brian 71 
Saunders, Helen 50, 51 
Saunders, Melissa 51 
Saunders, Tammy 51 
Saunders, Timmy 71 
Schrader, Lee 71 
Schram, Marc 72 
Scott, Chad 72 
Scott, David 51 
Scott, Michelle 32, 51 
Sealock, David 51 
Sealock, Donna 72 
Sease, Jennifer 24, 28, 31 , 51 
Seay, Julie 42 
Seay, Matt 52 
Seay, Roy 61 
Seidman, Paulette 42 
Settle, Teresa 26, 36, 48, 52 
Severn, Todd 52 
Shaner, John 10, 32, 52 
Shaw, Nancy 28, 42 
Sheely, John 52 
Sheets, Lisa 24, 28, 34, 52 
Shelor, Christopher 33, 72 
Shelton, Christopher 72 
Shen, Pei Won 28, 52 
Shepherd, Keynon 72 
Sheppard, Sharon 61 
Shifflett, Scott 
Shively, Anthony 31, 52 
Shively, Dana 31, 61 

Index 77 



Shrader, Mary Ellen 42 
Shugart, Matthew 52 
Sigmon, Tina 61 
Simmers, Damon 28, 52 
Simmons, Bryan 61 
Simmons, Rose 52 
Simmons, Shawn 72 
Simmons, Tanya 61 
Sink, Tracy 11, 13, 26, 52 
Sisson, Judy 42 
Sisson, Paul 26, 52 
Sledd, Kenneth 52 
Sledd, Sherri 61 
Slusher, Stephanie 31, 61 
Smith, Alissa 62 
Smith, Diron 72 
Smith, Elesha 32, 52 
Smith, Eric 72 
Smith, Falisha 72 
Smith, Gregory 72 
Smith, Mark 52 
Smith, Natalie 52 
Smith, Pat 42 
Smith, Robert 52 
Smith, Stephanie 62 
Smith, Thomas 34, 52 
Smith, Timothy 62 
Smith, Troy 23, 52 
Smith, William 72 
Smith, Wilson 62 
Snavely, Kim 52 
Snidow, Donald 62 
Soltis, Leigh Ann 42 
Sowell, Robert 28, 32, 52 
Sowers, Alice 52 
Speigel, Adrianne 72 
Spence, Angela 34, 52 
Spence, Roger 
Spencer, Michael 72 
Spiva, Matthew 62 
Spradlin, Cindy 72 
Sprinkle, John 72 
Stacy, Laurie 26, 28, 31, 52 
Stanley, Chris 1 O, 23, 26, 34, 52 
Stanley, Vilma 42 
St. Clair, Donald 72 
St. Clair, Lori 72 
St. Clair, Melanie 72 
St. Clair, Teresa 62 
Stephens, Laura 72 
Stephenson, Robert 30, 31 
Stephenson, Shannon 72 
Stewart, Timothy 52 
Stiff, Wilma 42 
Stilwell , Tammi 62 
Stinnette, Shannon 35, 72 
Stokes, David 62 
Stoutamire, Paul 72 
Stovall, Shanda 35, 72 
Strouth, Lorey 52 
Sturgill, Allison 52 
Sutton, John 52 
Switzer, Heather 3 21 52 
Switzer, Lisa 72 ' ' 

TTT 
Talbot-Jones, David 62 
Taliaferro, Jane 15, 29, 52 
Taliaferro, Lois 43 
Tawney, Laura 72 
Taylor, Amy 24, 62 
Taylor, Dana 52 
Taylor, Kimberly 26, 52 
Taylor, Susan 43 
Teachey, Jennifer 62 
Teng, Kha 62 
Terry, Frederick 62 
Tharpe, April 52 

78 Index 

Thomas, Beverly 43 
Thomas, Charles 52 
Thomas, Chris 62 
Thomas, Donald 52 
Thomas, Jodi 62 
Thomas, Scott 33, 62 
Thomasson, Gregory 28, 52 
Thompson, Amy 35, 72 
Thompson, April 62 
Thompson, Brian 52 
Thompson, Lee 34, 52 
Thornhill, Wyatt 33, 62 
Thornton, Buck 32, 52 
Thornton, Jeffrey 72 
Tiedemann, Christopher 72 
Tinsley, Derek 52 
Tolley, Angela 72 
Tolley, Timothy 62 
Trail, Allison 73 
Trail , James 66, 73 
Tran, Quang 62 
Travers, Kristina 52 
Tribble, Lou 43 
Tucker, Heather 52 
Tucker, Lisa 52 
Turk, Melissa 54, 62 
Turner, Cheryl 25, 52 
Turner, Constance 73 
Turner, James 62 
Turner, Randy 62 
Turner, Trevor 63 
Tuttle, Lesa 63 
Tyler, Sally 43 

uuu 
Underwood, Douglas 52 
Unger, Leslie 43 
Updike, Sundy 55, 63 

vvv 
Vail, David 32, 33, 43 
Vance, Kevin 63 
Vance, William 73 
Vandergrift, Melvin 63 
Vanderpool , David 33, 73 
Vass, Buford 63 
Vest, Chris 63 
Vest, Rodney 63 
Vest, Tony 73 
Via, Deana 63 
Via, Susan 53 
Viar, Brian 10, 28, 53 

WWW 
Wagnor, Raymond 1 O, 63 
Walker, Franklin 53 
Walker, Kurt 28, 34, 53 
Walker, Mary 35, 73 
Wallen , Julie 21, 53 
Waller, Stephen 73 
Walters, Calvin 33, 53 
Walters, Michael 63 
Ward, Alisa 63 
Ward, Bradley 73 
Ward, Buddy 7, 17, 43 
Warhurst, Michael 
Warren, Michael 10, 63 
Wass, Debra 28, 53 
Waters, Hazel 43 
Weaver, Vanessa 33 
Webb, April 63 
Webb, Betsy 73 
Webb, Stacy 53 
Webb, Wilfred 32, 53 

Webber. James 63 
Webster, Amy 15, 73 
Webster, Michael 73 
Weeks, Roger 
Welcher, Christopher 73 
Welleford, Eliot 53 
Wellman , Julie 63 
Wells, Bruce 53 
Wells , Richard 63 
Wertz , Lynelle 21 , 53 
Wheby, Nora 
Wheeler, Bryan 73 
Wheeling , David 73 
Whitaker, Anthony 63 
White, Jennifer 53 
White Jr Kenneth 73 
White: Melissa 69, 73 
White , Robert 33. 63 
White, Susan 53 
White, Vincent 53 
Whitlock, Michael 33, 63 
Wilbourne, Katherine 43 
Wilburn, Brian 47, 53 
Wilder, Scott 
Wiley, Sterling 73 
Williams, Christopher 63 
Williams, Dwayne 73 
Williams, Gerald 63 
Williams, Michael 31 
Williams, Ted 43 
Wills, Terri 
Wilson, Lynton 32, 53 
Wilson , Michael 
Wilson, Tanya 53 
Wilson, Tony 34, 63 
Wimmer, Barry 50, 53 
Wise, Stephanie 32, 53 
Witt, David 36, 53 
Witt, Gregory 53 
Witt, Melissa 73 
Witt, Richard 34, 53 
Wolfe, Angela 53 
Wolfe, Ila 33, 63 
Wolfe, Sarah 24, 35, 70 
Wood, Courtney 29, 30, 70 
Wood, Mark 63 
Woods, Lisa 63 
Woods, Robert 63 
Woods, Theodore 63 
Woolwine, Joseph 53 
Work, Suzanne 73 
Worrell , Darrell 53 
Worrell, William 73 
Wright, James And~ew 53 
Wright, James Patrick 61, 63 
Wright, Larry 73 
Wright, Lisa 53 
Wright, Mary 15, 43 
Wright, Sherry 73 
Wrobel, Andrea 73 

yyy 
Yeats, Bradly 35, 73 
Yeats, Toby 63 
Yoon, Lisa 63 
Yopp, Amy 73 
Yopp, Bobby 
Yost, Tara 15, 28, 53 
Young, Randy 63 
Yuhas, Marty 10, 43 

zzz 
Zimmerman , Robin 33, 63 
Zini, Todd 49, 53 
Zirkle , Jon 53 



79 



80 Closing 

The annual staff would like to 
thank the Salem Times Register and 
Gentry Studios for their help with 
photography, the Hunter Publishing 
Company for publishing this annual, 
and especially our sponsor Miss 
Eva Farrell for making Pioneer 
1983-84 a success. 










	Pioneer1984 (1)
	Pioneer1984 (2)
	Pioneer1984 (3)
	Pioneer1984 (4)
	Pioneer1984 (5)
	Pioneer1984 (6)
	Pioneer1984 (7)
	Pioneer1984 (8)
	Pioneer1984 (9)
	Pioneer1984 (10)
	Pioneer1984 (11)
	Pioneer1984 (12)
	Pioneer1984 (13)
	Pioneer1984 (14)
	Pioneer1984 (15)
	Pioneer1984 (16)
	Pioneer1984 (17)
	Pioneer1984 (18)
	Pioneer1984 (19)
	Pioneer1984 (20)
	Pioneer1984 (21)
	Pioneer1984 (22)
	Pioneer1984 (23)
	Pioneer1984 (24)
	Pioneer1984 (25)
	Pioneer1984 (26)
	Pioneer1984 (27)
	Pioneer1984 (28)
	Pioneer1984 (29)
	Pioneer1984 (30)
	Pioneer1984 (31)
	Pioneer1984 (32)
	Pioneer1984 (33)
	Pioneer1984 (34)
	Pioneer1984 (35)
	Pioneer1984 (36)
	Pioneer1984 (37)
	Pioneer1984 (38)
	Pioneer1984 (39)
	Pioneer1984 (40)
	Pioneer1984 (41)
	Pioneer1984 (42)
	Pioneer1984 (43)
	Pioneer1984 (44)
	Pioneer1984 (45)
	Pioneer1984 (46)
	Pioneer1984 (47)
	Pioneer1984 (48)
	Pioneer1984 (49)
	Pioneer1984 (50)
	Pioneer1984 (51)
	Pioneer1984 (52)
	Pioneer1984 (53)
	Pioneer1984 (54)
	Pioneer1984 (55)
	Pioneer1984 (56)
	Pioneer1984 (57)
	Pioneer1984 (58)
	Pioneer1984 (59)
	Pioneer1984 (60)
	Pioneer1984 (61)
	Pioneer1984 (62)
	Pioneer1984 (63)
	Pioneer1984 (64)
	Pioneer1984 (65)
	Pioneer1984 (66)
	Pioneer1984 (67)
	Pioneer1984 (68)
	Pioneer1984 (69)
	Pioneer1984 (70)
	Pioneer1984 (71)
	Pioneer1984 (72)
	Pioneer1984 (73)
	Pioneer1984 (74)
	Pioneer1984 (75)
	Pioneer1984 (76)
	Pioneer1984 (77)
	Pioneer1984 (78)
	Pioneer1984 (79)
	Pioneer1984 (80)
	Pioneer1984 (81)
	Pioneer1984 (82)
	Pioneer1984 (83)
	Pioneer1984 (84)
	Pioneer1984 (85)
	Pioneer1984 (86)
	Pioneer1984 (87)
	Pioneer1984 (88)

